
SECTION  9  COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUESECTION  9  COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE

Group   1  Introduction guide - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   9-1

Group   2  Engine system - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   9-2

Group   3  Electric system - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -    9-4

Group   4  Hydraulic system - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   9-6

Group   5  Undercarriage - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   9-9

Group   6  Structure - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   9-10

Group   7  Work equipment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -    9-14



9-1

This section shows bolt specifications and 
standard torque values needed when 
mounting components to the machine.

Use genuine Hyundai spare parts.
We expressly point out that Hyundai will not 
accept any responsibility for defects resulted 
from non-genuine parts.
In such cases Hyundai cannot assume 
liability for any damage.

Only metric fasteners can be used and 
incorrect fasteners may result in machine 
damage or malfunction.
B e fo r e i n s t a l l a t i o n ,  c l e a n a l l  t h e 
components with a non-corrosive cleaner.   
Bolts and threads must not be worn or 
damaged.

SECTION   9  COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUESECTION   9  COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE
GROUP  1  INTRODUCTION GUIDEGROUP  1  INTRODUCTION GUIDE

1.

2.

※

※

14099CM00



9-2

Engine

Fan

Fan clutch
Spacer

Air cleaner

7

4

5

6

7

6

4

5

1

2

3

GROUP  2  ENGINE SYSTEMGROUP  2  ENGINE SYSTEM

·Tightening torque

1. ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING1. ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

14099ACM01

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

5    M12×1.75 11.2±1.1 81±8.0

6    M20×2.5 52.1±5.0 377±36.2

7    M30×3.0    90±9.0 651±65.1

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1    M 8×1.25   2.5±0.5    18.1±3.6

2    M 8×1.25 4.05±0.8    29.3±5.8

3    M10×1.5   4.4±0.9    31.8±6.5

4    M12×1.75   7.9±2.0 57.1±14.5



9-3

Fuel tank

Hyd tank

Needle valve

Air compressor

Air con
idle pulley

Condenser

7
2

2

5
2

4
3

6

9

104 2

6

7

6
1

2

4

2

8

Oil filter

Fuel filter-
primary

Fuel filter-
secondary

·Tightening torque

2. COOLING SYSTEM AND FUEL TANK MOUNTING2. COOLING SYSTEM AND FUEL TANK MOUNTING

14099ACM02

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1    M  6×1.0 1.05±0.2    7.6±1.45

2    M  8×1.25   2.5±0.5     18.1±3.6

3    M  8×1.25 4.05±0.8     29.3±5.8

4    M10×1.5   6.9±1.4  49.9±10.1

5    M10×1.25   7.4±1.5  53.5±10.8

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

6   M12×1.75 12.8±3.0  92.6±21.7

7 M16×2.0 29.7±4.5  215±32.5

8 M20×2.5    46±5.1  333±36.9

9 M20×2.5 57.9±8.7  419±62.9

10 -   2.3±0.6     16.6±4.3



9-4

DETAIL B DETAIL A

4
4

1

Work lamp

4
4

Fuel filler
pump

MCU

Horn

Battery relay

Battery

Washer tank

Travel buzzer

4
2

4

4

4

2

3

4

2

2

4

2

2

2

B A

GROUP  3  ELECTRIC SYSTEMGROUP  3  ELECTRIC SYSTEM

·Tightening torque

1. ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 11. ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

14099ACM03

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

3  M 8×1.25  3.43±0.7 24.8±5.1

4    M10×1.5    6.9±1.4 49.9±10.1

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1    M 6×1.0 1.05±0.2      7.6±1.45

2    M 8×1.25   2.5±0.5    18.1±3.6



9-5

VIEW  A

A 1

2

2

3

3

Wiper motor

Work lamp

Electric box

Fuse box

Handsfree
control unit

Remote control unit

B
DETAIL B

Smart key
reader

2
1

1

1
1

1 1

1

DC-DC converter

·Tightening torque

2. ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 22. ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

14099ACM04

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1  M 6×1.0 1.05±0.2    7.6±1.45

2    M 8×1.25   2.5±0.5     18.1±3.6

3 M10×1.5   6.9±1.4  49.9±10.1



9-6

Solenoid
valve

VIEW   A

Main pump
housing

Cross

Coupling

A

Main pump

Terminal 4

12

8

Air breather

Level gauge

Hydraulic tank

RCV-RH

RCV-LH

1

1

Dozer lever

3

6
RCV-pedal

6
7 9

6

MCV13

6

2

7
6

10

10

5

6

GROUP  4  HYDRAULIC SYSTEMGROUP  4  HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

·Tightening torque

1. HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 11. HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

14099ACM05

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1 M 6×1.0 1.05±0.2   7.6±1.45

2 M 6×1.0 1.44±0.3    10.4±2.2

3   M 8×1.25   2.5±0.5    18.1±3.6

4   M 8×1.25 4.05±0.8    29.3±5.8

5 M10×1.5   6.0±0.3    43.4±2.2

6 M10×1.5   6.9±1.4 49.9±10.1

7 M10×1.5 8.27±1.7 59.8±12.3

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

8   M12×1.75 12.2±1.3 88.2±9.4

9   M12×1.75 14.7±2.2   106±15.9

10 M16×2.0    22±1.0 159±7.2

11 M16×2.0 22.5±0.5 163±3.6

12 M16×2.0 29.6±3.2   214±23.1

13 M20×2.5    46±5.1   333±36.9

- - - -



9-7

Travel motor(RH)

Travel motor(LH)

Boom safety lock system

Arm safety lock system

Arm cylinder

Arm safety
lock valve

Boom cylinder

Boom safety
lock valve

3

3

5 5

11

11

3

5

Breaker solenoid
valve

Turning joint

10

5

6

Bracket

Rubber
Cover

7

ATTACH PIPING

3 way joint

Hose joint block

5-shuttle assy

Stop valve

EPPR valve

Solenoid valve

6

1

2

8

9

5

4

·Tightening torque

2. HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 22. HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

14099ACM06

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

7   M12×1.75 12.3±1.3    88.9±9.4

8   M12×1.75 12.8±3.0 92.6±21.7

9   M12×1.75 14.7±2.2  106±15.9

10 M14×2.0 19.6±2.9  142±21.0

11 M16×2.0 25.7±4.0  186±28.9

- - - -

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1   M 6×1.0 1.44±0.3 10.4±2.2

2   M 8×1.25   2.5±0.5 18.1±3.6

3   M 8×1.25 3.43±0.7 24.8±5.1

4   M 8×1.25 4.05±0.8 29.3±5.8

5    M10×1.5   6.9±1.4 49.9±10.1

6    M10×1.5 8.27±1.7 59.8±12.3



9-8

BOOM CYLINDER ARM CYLINDER

BUCKET CYLINDER DOZER BLADE CYLINDER

1

1

2
2

3

5
6

2

5

3

4

2

4

3

3

1

2

·Tightening torque

3. HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 33. HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 3

14099CM07

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1    M 8×1.25   2.7±0.3   19.5±2.2

2     M10×1.5   3.2±0.3   23.1±2.2

3     M10×1.5   5.4±0.5   39.1±3.6

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

4   M12×1.75  9.3±1.9   67.3±13.7

5 M14×2.0   15±2.0   108±14.5

6 M16×2.0   23±2.0   166±14.5



9-9

ADJUST COMPONENT

Track chain

Cover

Travel motor

Sprocket

Adjust
component

Track guard

8

Cover

Swing bearing

Idler

Rod

6

Carrier roller

2

7

7

3

1

5

2

4

5

5

GROUP  5  UNDERCARRIAGEGROUP  5  UNDERCARRIAGE

·Tightening torque

14099ACM08

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1   M10×1.5   6.9±1.4 49.9±10.1

2     M12×1.75 12.8±3.0 92.6±21.7

3   M16×1.5 31.3±3.2 226±23.1

4 M16×2.0 29.6±3.2 214±23.1

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

5   M16×2.0 29.3±3.0 215±21.7

6   M16×2.0 29.7±4.5 215±32.5

7 M18×2.5 41.3±4.5 299±32.5

8 5/8"-18 UNF   42±4.0     304±29



9-10

Sun roof assy

Rain guard assy

Striker

Air con cover

Back latch assy

2

1

5

2

2

5

5

5
7

1

6

6

2

3

4

1. CAB AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING 1. CAB AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING 

GROUP  6  STRUCTUREGROUP  6  STRUCTURE

14099ACM09

·Tightening torque

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1    M  6×1.0 1.05±0.2   7.6±1.45

2    M  8×1.25   2.5±0.5    18.1±3.6

3    M  8×1.25 3.43±0.7    24.8±5.1

4    M10×1.5   4.7±0.9       34±6.5

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

5 M10×1.5   6.9±1.4 49.9±10.1

6   M12×1.75 12.8±3.0 92.6±21.7

7 M30×3.5 199±30   1439±217

- - - -



9-11

Console box(RH)

Console box(LH)

Seat base

Viscous mount

Bottom plate

Foot rest

Foot rest bracket

Travel lever

Pedal bracket

Pedal

Safety lever

5 2

2

2

5

1

6

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

3

4

4

4

Seat

2. CAB INTERIOR MOUNTING2. CAB INTERIOR MOUNTING

14099ACM10

·Tightening torque

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1   M 6×1.0 1.05±0.2   7.6±1.4

2   M 8×1.25   2.5±0.5 18.1±3.6

3   M 8×1.25 3.43±0.7 24.8±5.1

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

4      M 8×1.25 4.05±0.8    29.3±5.8

5 M10×1.5       6.9±1.4 49.9±10.1

6 M16×2.0 29.7±4.5 215±32.5



9-12

·Tightening torque

Side cover(RH)

Engine hood

Pump hood

Side cover(LH)

Radiator hood

MCV hood

Tank cover
Screen assy-cwt

3

1

1

3
3

4

3

2

2

3 3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3. COWLING MOUNTING3. COWLING MOUNTING

14099ACM11

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1     M 8×1.25 2.5±0.5    18.1±3.6

2    M10×1.5 6.9±1.4 49.9±10.1

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

3    M12×1.75 12.8±3.0 92.6±21.7

4    M16×2.0 29.7±4.5  215±32.5



9-13

F/tank under cover

Radiator under cover

Engine under cover

Cab under cover(A)

Cab under cover(B)

Tool box

Cab under cover(C)

MCV under cover

H/tank under cover

Pump under cover

Counterweight

Handle pipe

Swing bearing
grease drain cover

1

1

1

2

2
1

1

2
2 2

1

1

3

1

1

1

1

1

1

4. COUNTERWEIGHT AND COVERS MOUNTING4. COUNTERWEIGHT AND COVERS MOUNTING

14099ACM12

·Tightening torque

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1 M10×1.5   6.9±1.4   49.9±10.1

2   M12×1.75 12.8±3.0   92.6±21.7

3 M27×3.0  140±15 1013±108



9-14

Arm cylinder
rod pin

Boom cylinder
head pin

Boom pin

Bucket cylinder
head pin

Arm cylinder
head pin

Bucket

Bucket
control link

Boom

Side cutter(LH)

Side cutter(RH)

Bucket cylinder
rod pin

Arm cylinder

1
2

2
Boom cylinder

rod pin

2

2

2

2

1

2

2

Bucket control
rod pin

Bucket cylinder
2

3

Arm pin

2

Boom cylinder

·Tightening torque

GROUP  7  WORK EQUIPMENTGROUP  7  WORK EQUIPMENT

14099CM13

Item Size kgf·m lbf·ft

1   M12×1.75 12.8±3.0 92.6±21.7

2 M16×2.0 29.7±4.5  215±32.5

3 M20×2.5 57.9±8.7  419±62.9




